

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. VADEN, JUDGE

_____)	
SEAH STEEL VINA CORPORATION,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Court Nos. 23-00256, 23-00257,
)	23-00258
UNITED STATES,)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
BULL MOOSE TUBE COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINSTRATIVE RECORDS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
Assistant Director

STEPHEN C. TOSINI
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-5196
Email: stephen.tosini@usdoj.gov

September 23, 2024

Attorneys for Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. VADEN, JUDGE

_____)	
SEAH STEEL VINA CORPORATION,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Court Nos. 23-00256, 23-00257,
)	23-00258
UNITED STATES,)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
BULL MOOSE TUBE COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

ORDER

On consideration of plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the administrative records, defendant’s opposition, and all other pertinent papers, it is hereby

ORDERED that the motion is denied and, it is further

ORDERED that judgment is entered for the United States.

Dated: _____
New York, NY

JUDGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDS STATEMENT PURUSANT TO RULE 56.2.....	1
I. Administrative Determinations Under Review.....	2
II. Issues Presented For Review	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Legal Framework For Circumvention Inquiries Under 19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b).....	3
II. Initiation Of Circumvention Inquiries	5
III. Preliminary Determinations	6
IV. Final Determinations.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Standard Of Review	12
II. Past Investigations Are Immaterial To Later Circumvention Inquiries	13
A. Commerce Correctly Rejected SSV’s Contentions Concerning The Preclusive Effect Of Prior Findings.....	13
1. SSV Confuses Statutory Schemes	14
2. SSV Misreads The Statute	15
3. The Legislative History Contradicts SSV’s Contentions.....	16
4. “Statutory Silence” Does Not Augment The Statute	18
5. SSV’s Initiation Claim Fails	19
6. SSV’s All-Others Rate Argument Fails	21

B.	Even If Prior AD/CVD Determinations On Inquiry Merchandise Were Relevant, They Would Not Bar Affirmative Determinations In This Case.....	21
III.	Commerce’s Assembly Or Completion Finding Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And In Accordance With Law	23
A.	Commerce Correctly Rejected SSV’s “Essential Character” Argument	23
B.	Commerce’s Minor Or Insignificant Finding Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And In Accordance With Law	27
1.	Commerce Correctly Rejected SSV’s U.S. Industry Comparator Argument	27
2.	Commerce’s Paragraph (b)(3) Analyses Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	29
i.	The (b)(3) Factors Are Discretionary	29
ii.	SSV Misapprehends The Evidence On The (b)(3) Factors.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Al Ghurair Iron & Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 65 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	30
<i>Bell Supply Company, LLC v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	24, 26
<i>Bestfoods v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	12
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	12
<i>FAG Italia S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 806 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Goldilink Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006).....	13
<i>Hyundai Elec. & Energy Sys. Co. v. United States</i> , 15 F.4th 1078 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	13, 21
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. United States EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Meridian Prods., LLC v. United States</i> , 851 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>NTN Bearing Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 747 F. Supp. 726 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1990).....	28
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	23

Pulsifer v. United States,
601 U.S. 124 (2024)..... 15

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 30

Smith v. United States,
508 U.S. 223 (1993)..... 23

Southern California Edison Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 19

Usinor v. United States,
342 F.Supp.2d 1267 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2004)..... 13

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B) 12

19 U.S.C. § 1671..... 14

19 U.S.C. § 1671(a) 15

19 U.S.C. § 1671(d) 14

19 U.S.C. § 1671d(c)(1)(B)(i)(I)..... 15

19 U.S.C. § 1673..... 14

19 U.S.C. § 1673(2) 15

19 U.S.C. § 1673d(c)(1)(B)(i)(II) 15

19 U.S.C. § 1677(b)(1)(B) 5

19 U.S.C. § 1677j..... 21

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(a)-(d) 16

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(1) 4, 7

19 U.S.C. §§ 1677j(b)(1)(A)-(B) 7

19 U.S.C. §§ 1677j(b)(2)(A)-(E) 7

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(1)(B)..... 5

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(1)(C)..... 4, 7

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(1)(D)..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(1)(E)..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(2) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)(3) *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(f)..... 14, 20

19 U.S.C. § 16713(d) 14

REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 134.1(b)..... 25

19 C.F.R. § 134.11 25

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(h)..... 4

19 C.F.R. § 351.226 19, 20

19 C.F.R. § 351.226(c)(iv) 21

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS

Circular Welded Carbon Quality Steel Pipe from China: Final Affirmative Determination of Circumvention of the Antidumping Duty and Countervailing Duty Orders,
88 Fed. Reg. 77,287 (Dep’t Commerce Nov. 9, 2023)..... 2

Certain Welded Carbon Steel Standard Pipes and Tubes from India: Final Affirmative Determination of Circumvention of the Antidumping Duty Order,
88 Fed. Reg. 77,279 (Dep’t Commerce Nov. 9, 2023) 2

Certain Circular Welded Non-Alloy Steel Pipe from Korea: Final Affirmative Determination of Circumvention of the Antidumping Order,
88 Fed. Reg. 77,270 (Dep’t Commerce Nov. 9, 2023)..... 2

Certain Circular Welded Non-Alloy Steel Pipe from the Republic of Korea,
88 Fed. Reg. 21,989 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 12, 2023) 6

Certain Welded Carbon Steel Standard Pipes and Tubes from India,
88 Fed. Reg. 21,994 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 12, 2023) 6

Circular Welded Carbon Quality Steel Pipe From the People's Republic of China,
88 Fed. Reg. 21,975 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 12, 2023) 6

Certain Welded Carbon Steel Standard Pipes and Tubes from India: Final Negative Determinations of Circumvention of the Antidumping Duty Order,
88 Fed. Reg. 12,917 (Dep’t Commerce March 1, 2023) 27
